UNQOEEICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-PredatOI'y Doc#. 2115212372 Fee: $98.00
Lending Database ook Carty G
Program Date: 06/01/2021 12:32 PM Pg: 1 of 19

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgag: Fraud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 20-03-316-029-0000

Address:

Street: 4526 South Calumet Avenie

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60853

Lender RFLF4, LLC, aDelaware Limited Liability Company

Borrower: M &AINVESTMENT GROUP, LLC

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $477,500.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirerents of 765 ILCS 77/70

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity or person.

Certificate number: 314D80BE-1782-426A-B5CE-BSF5SBIEQ02086 Execution date: 4/27/2021




2115212372 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY AND WHEN
RECORDED MAIL TO:

RFLF4,LLC

Suite 3150

222 W. Adams Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60606
Attention: Kevin Wemer

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FINANCING STATEMENT
(INCLUDES WAIVER OF RIGHT OF REDEMPTION
AND PROVISION FOR DUE ON SALE OR
FURTHER ENCUMBRANCE)

THIS MORTGAGE,, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS, SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND FINARNCING STATEMENT (the “Mortgage™) is made as of April 27, 2021,
by and between M & A INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company
(the “Mortgagot™), and RFLF 4, Li:C, & Delaware Limited Liability Compeny (the “Mortgagee™),
with offices at 222 W. Adams Street #2159, Chicago, IL 60606.

WITNZSSETH;

WHEREAS the Mortgagor is justly indedtzd io the Mortgagee in the principal sum of
FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAM[ FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND
00/100 ($477,500.00} evidenced by that certain Acquisiteon Note of Mortgagor of even date
herewith and with a maturity date of April 26, 2022 (the *Notc™), made payable to the order of and
delivered to the Mortgages, pursuant to which the Mortgagor promises to pay the said principal
sum, late charges, and interest at the rate and in installments, all as ravided in the Note. The loan
evidenced by the Note (“Loan™) is being made pursuant to the terms ef 2 Loan Agreeinent of even
date herewith by and between Mortgagor and Mortgagee (“Loan Agreeivent”). Al payments on
account of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby (as that term is defined in this Mortgage) shall be
applied (a) first, to interest on the unpaid principal balance, (b) secondly, to any other sums due
thereunder, {c) thirdly, to all other advances and sums secured hereby, and (i) tinally, the
remainder to principal. Principal and interest due pursuant to the Note shall be mads vavable at
such place as the holder of the Note may from time to time in writing appoint, and in tha grasnce
of such appointment, at the office of the Mortgagee; and

5144007v2/32902-0001
1116420



2115212372 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, to secure the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, the Mortgagee has required that
the Morigagor cause this Mortgage io be duly executed and recorded in favor of Morigagee.
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shail have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mortgagor, to secure: (i) the payment of all sums of money due
pursuant to the Note, this Mortgage and any documents evidencing or securing the same, inclusive
of principal, interest and late charges, and the performance of the covenants and agreements terein
contained by the Mortgagor to be performed, and (i) the payment and performance of all other
obligations of Mortgagor or of any Affiliaste of Mortgagor 1o Mortgagee (coliectively, the
“Indebtedness Secured Hereby”) does by these presents MORTGAGE, GRANT, REMISE,
RELEASE.-ALIEN AND CONVEY untc the Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, the
following drscribed real estate and all of its present and hereatter-acquired estate, rights, title and
interest therein; siuated, lying and being in the County of Cook, and State of Tilinois, without any
retief whatsoever (rom valuation or appraisement laws of the State of Illinois to-wit:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIFTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A AND MADE A PART
HEREQF

which, with the property hereinafier cescribed, is collectively referred to herein as the “Premises.”
The common address of the Premize 1y 4526 South Calumet Avenue, Chicago, IL, 60653,

TOGETHER with all improvements, tencments, reversions, remainders, casements,
fixtures and appurtenances now or hereafter flieiato belonging, end all rents, issues and profits
therzof for so long and during all such times as Martgagor may be entitled thereto (which are
pledged primarily and on a parity with said real wsenie and not secondarily); all tenant security
deposits, utility deposits and insurance premiwn rebues to which Mortgagor may be entitled or
which Mortgagor may be holding. All of the land, estate ard property hereinabove described, real,
personal and mixed, whether affixed or anncxed or not {cxcept where otherwise hereinabove
specified) and all rights hereby conveyed and mortgaged are iitended so to be as a vnit and are
hereby understood, agreed and declared (to the maximum extent neinitted by law) to form part
and parcel of the real estate and to be appropriated to the use of the tesi estate, and shall be, for
the purposes of this Mortgage, deemed to be real estate and conveyed and mortgaged hereby,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises unto the Mortgagee and its successors and
assigns forever, for the purposes and uses herein set forth.

IT' IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT:

L Operating Covenants of Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall: (g) promptly repair, restore
or rebuild any buildings and other improvements now or herealler on the Premises which may

become damaged or destroyed to substantially the same character as prior to such damage or
$144007:2/32902-0001
1116120



2115212372 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

destruction, without regard to the availability or adequacy of any casvalty insurance proceeds or
eminent domain awards; (b) keep the Premises constantly in at least the condition and repair as of
the date hereof, without waste; (c) keep the Premises fres from mechanics’® liens or other liens or
claims for liens (collectively called “Liens™}; (d) make no materia] strugtural alterations in or on
the Premises without Mortgagee’s prior written consent {other than as contemplated by Paragraph
24, below).

2. Payment of Taxes. Mortgagor shall pay all general taxes, special assessments and
other charges before any penalty or interest attaches. Mortgagor shall, upon written request,
funish to Mortgagee duplicate receipts therefor within thirty (30) days following the date of
paymept. Mortgagor shal! pay in full “under protest” any tax or assessment which Mortgagor may
desire to contest, in the manner provided by law.

3. imizntionally Omitted.
4, Insuranee,

Mortgagor shall kezp all improvements and the Collateral (as that term is defined in
Paragraph 22(a)) for the indckwedness Secured Hereby now or hereafter situated on, ar used in
connection with, said Premises insured against loss or damage by fire on a so-called “All Risks”
basis and against such other hazaids as may reasonably be required by Mortgagee. Mortgagor
shall also provide insurance coverage v/itb snch limits for personal injury and death and property
damage as Morigagee may from time-to-linie require. Mortgagor shall also carry Builders Risk
Insurance on an “all risks™ basis for one hundrad percent (100%) of the full insurable value of all
construction wotk in place or in progress from fime to time insuring the Premises, including
materials in storage and while in transit, against 105 or damage by fire or other casualty, with
extended coverage, vandalism and malicious mischiefcaverage, bearing a replacement cost agreed
amount endorsement.  All policies -of insurance to be  furnished hereunder shall be in forms,
companies and amounis satisfactory to Mortgagee, with waiver nf subrogation and replacement
cost endorsements and a standard non-contributory Mortgagee clanse attached to all policies,
including, if available, a provision requiring that the coverage evidenced thereby shall not be
terminated or materially modified without thitty (30) days® prior wriies votice to the Mortgagee,
Mortgagor shall deliver all original policies, including additional and tenewal policies, to
Mortgagee and, in the case of insurance about to expire, shall deliver renewal yolicies not less than
thirty (30) days prior to their respective dates of expitation.

5. Adjustment of Losses with Insurer and Application of Proceeds of [nsurarce.

(@)  Incase of loss or damage by fire or other casualty, Mortgagee is autesiized
to settle and adjust any ¢laim under insurance policies which insure against such risks. Mortgagee
is authorized to collect and receipt for any such insurance monies. Such insurance proceeds may,

31440072 /320020001
1/16/20



2115212372 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

at the option of the Morigagee be: (x) applied in reduction of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby,
whether due or not; or {y) held by the Mortgagee and applicd to pay for the cost of repair.
rebuilding or restoration of the buildings and other irmprovements on the Premises. [T the
Mortgagee shall aliow the insurance proceeds to be used for repair, restoration or rebuilding, then
the Martgagee agrees to make said proceeds available to reimburse Mortgagor for the cost of
repair, rebuilding or restoration of buildings or other improvements on the Premises, provided that
such proceeds shall be made available in the manner and under the conditions that the Martgagee
may require, including a right to approve all plans and specifications of such work before such
work shall be commenced. If the proceeds are made available by the Mostgagee to reimburse the
Mortgagor or any lessee for the cost of repair, rebuilding or restoration, any surplus, afier payment
of the cost of repair, rebutlding, restoration and the reasonable charges of the Disbursing Party (as
that term iv Gicreinafter defined), shall, at the option of the Mortgagee, be applied on account of the
[ndebtedness £2cured Hereby or paid to any party entitled theceto as the same appear on the records
of the Mortgzeee. No interest shall be allowed to Mortgagor on any proceeds of insurance held
by the Disbursing Farv.

(b) A used in this Paragraph 5, the term “Disbursing Party™ refers to the
Mortgagee and to any respansible trust or title insuraice company selected by the Mortgagee.

6. Stamp Tax; Effec! of Changes in Laws Regarding Taxation. f, by the laws of the
United States of America ar of any tate or subdivision thercof having jurisdiction over the
Mortgagor, Mortgagee or the Premises, anvtax is due or becomes due in respect of the issuance
of the Note or any document securing sarar, the Mortgagor covenants and agrees to pay such tax
in the manner required by any such law. Tne Ldortgagor further covenants to reimburse the
Mortgagee for any sums which Mortgagee may expznd by reason of the imposttion of any such
tax.

7. Observance of Lease Assignment.

(a)  As additional security for the payment of the Note and the payment and
performance of any other Indebtedness Secured Hereby, Mortgage: hes assigned to the Mortgagee
all of its right, title and interest as {andlord in and to all current and future jeases of the Premises,

(b)  Mortgagor will not, without Mortgagee’s prior written sonsent: (1) execute
any assignment or pledge of any rents or any leases of all or any portion of the Premises except an
assignment or pledge securing the Tndebtedness Secured Hereby; (if) accept any pavinont of any
installment of rent more than thirty (30) days before the due date thereof; {iti} modify, aler, amend
or in any way change the terms and provisions of any lease; or (iv) waive the obligatien +f any

tenant under any of the leases to fully and timely perform in strict accordance with the terms
thereof.

S144007v 23 2902-0001
V16023



2115212372 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{¢}  Nothing in this Mortgage or in any other documents relating to the Note
shall be construed to obligate Morigagee, expressly or by implication, to perform any of the
covenants ol any landlord under any of the leases assigned to Mortgagee or to pay any sum of
money or damages therein provided to be paid by the landlord, cach and zll of which covenants
and payments Mortgagor agrees to perform and pay or cause to be performed and paid,

8. Mortgagee’s Performance of Defaulted Acts.

In case of default herein hy Mortgagor and same not being cured within the period, if any,
hereinbelow provided, Mortgagor may, but need not, make any payment or perform any act herein
required of Mortgagor in any form and manner Mortgages deems expedient, All monies paid for
any of the purposes herein authorized and all expenses paid or incurred to protect the Premises or
the lien hercof, shall be so much additional Indebtedness Secured Hereby, and shall become
immediately die # nd payable without notice and with interest thereon at the Default Rate. Inaction
of Mortgagee shelinever be considered as a waiver of any right accruing to it on account of any
default on the part ci Mortgagor.

0, Acceleratior o Indebtedness in Case of Default.

fa)  Each of ths fo'lowing shall be deemed to be events of default pursuant to
this Mortgage: (i) failure of Morigagor to make any due and punctual payment of principal or
interest on the Note, or any other pavirent due in accordance with the terms thereof or hereof; or
{ii) the Mortgagor shall: (A) file a petinna-of liquidation, reorganization or adjustment or debt
under Title [1 of the United States Code (11 5.5.C. §8 101 et seq.) or any similar law, state or
federal, whether now or hereafter existing, or () filz any answer admitting insolvency or inability
to pay its debts, or (C) fail to obtain a vacation v #tay of involuntary proceedings within thirty
{30) days, as hereinafter provided; or (iii) any order fur reiicf of the Mortgagor shall be entered in
any case under Title 11 of the United States Code, or a tivstez or a receiver shall be appointed for
the Mortgagor, or for all or the major part of the proper.y of Mortgagor in any voluntary or
involuntary proceeding, or any court shall have taken jurisdict on of all or the major part of the
property of the Mertgagor in any voluntary or inveluntary procéeding for the reorganization,
dissolution, liquidation, adjustment of debt or winding up of the Mortgszor and such trustce or
receivet shall not be discharged or such jurisdiction not be relinquished or vacated or stayed on
appeal or otherwise stayed within ten (10) days; or (iv) the Mortgagor shal! ynake an assignment
for the henefit of creditors, or shall admit in writing its inability to pay its debts genvrally as they
become due, or shall consent to the appointment of a receiver or trustee or liquidawor ofall or any
major part of its property; or (v} default shall be made in the due observance or peitformance of
any other covenant, agreement or condition hereinbefore ot hereinafier contained and reguived to
be kept or performed or observed by the Mortgagor and same is not cured within fifieen (15) days
after writtcn notice thereof from Mortgagee to Mortgagor, or (vi) default shall be made in the due
observance or performance of any covenant, agreement or condition required to be kept or

3144007v2/32902-000
1716720



2115212372 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

observed by Mortgagor in the Loan Agreement, the other Loan Documents or in any other
instriunent given at any time to secure the payment of the Note, or (vii} Mortgagor or an Affiliate
shall default in the payment or performance of any other obligation owed by Mortgagor or such
Affiliate to Mortgagee.

(b}  Upon the occurrence of any of the events described in Paragraph (a) above,
then and in any such event, the whoie of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby shall at once, at the
option of the Mortgagee, become immediately due and payable without further notice to
Mortgagor. If, while any insurance proceeds or condemnation awards are held by or for the
Mortgagee to reimburse Mortgager or any lessee for the cost of repair, rebuilding or restoration of
building{s) or other improvement(s) on the Premises, the Mortgagee shall be or become entitled to
accelerate the maturity of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, then and in such event, the Mortgagee
shall be ent’(leid to apply all such insurance procesds and condemnation awards then held by or for
it in reduction of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, and any excess held by it over the amount of
the Indehtedness secured Hereby shall be paid to Mortgagor or any party entitied thereto, without
interest, as the sam¢ appear on the records of the Mortgagee.

10.  Foreclosure; Expense of Litigation.

(@)  When the (ndebledness Secured Hereby or any part thereof becomes due,
whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the lien hereof
for such Indebtedness Secured Hereby or any part thereof. In any civil action to foreclose the lien
hereof, there shall be allowed and includes =5 additional Indebtedness Secured Hereby in the order
or judgment for foreclosure and sale all reasondbie expenditures and expenses which may be paid
or incurred by cor on behalf of Mortgagee er-attorneys’ fees, appraiser’s fees, outlays for
documentary and expert evidence, stenographers” cusiges, publication costs, and costs (which may
be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of s2id nrder or judgment) of procuring all such
abstracts of title, fitle searches and examinations, title ‘1nSvrance policies, and similar data and
assurances with respect to the title as Morlgagee may-Jeem reasonably necessary either to
prosecute such civil action or to evidence to bidders at any sate ‘vhicnmay be had pursuant to such
order or judgment the true condition of the title to, or the value of i< Premises, All expenditures
and expenses of the nature in this paragraph mentioned and such exzenzes and fees as may be
incurred in the protection of the Premises and the maintenance of the lien of this Mortgage,
including the fees of any attorneys employed by Mortgagee in any litigntion or proceeding
affecting this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan Agreement, the other Loan Documen's or the Premises,
including probate, appellate and bankruptcy proceedings, or in preparations for the Colariencement
or defense of any action or proceeding or threatened action or proceeding, shall be inimediately
due and payable by Mortgagor, with interest therecn at the Default Rate, and shall be sgouied by
this Mortgage.

S134007v2/32902 G001
146720



2115212372 Page: § of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b} At all umes the Mortgagee shall appear in and defend any suit, action or
proceeding that might in any way in the sole judgment of Mortgagee affect the value of the
Premises, the priority of this Mortgage or the rights and powers of Mortgagee hereunder or under
any document given at any time to secure the indebtedness Secured Hereby, Mortgagor shall, at
all times, indemnify, hold harmless and reimburse Mortgagee on demand for any and all loss,
damage, expense or cost, including cost of evidence of title and reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising
out of or incurred in connection with any such suit, action or proceeding, and the sum of such
expenditures shall be secured by this Mortgage and shall bear interest after demand at the Default
Rate, and such interest shall be secured hereby and shall be due and payable on demand.

V4., Application of Proceeds of Foreclosure Sale.

Thie proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the Premises shall be distributed and applied in the
following ordes of priority: fizst, on account of all costs and expenses incident to the foreclosure
proceedings; secciid, all principal and interest remaining unpaid on the Note; third, all other items
which may, under e i=rms hergof, constitute Indebtedness Secured Hereby additional to that
evidenced by the Note, »ith interest thereon as herein provided; and fourth, any overplus to any
party entitled thereto as their rights may appear on the records of the Mortgagee.

12, Appointment of Receiver or Morigagee-In-Possession.

Upon, or at any time after, the commencement of an action to foreclose this Mortgage, the
court in which such action was commence4 may, upon request of the Mortgagee, appoint a receiver
of the Premises either before or after foreclosare sale, without notice and without regard to the
salvency or insclvency of Mortgagor at the timu of 2pplication for such receiver and without regard
to the then value of the Premises. Mortgagee or any holder of the Note may be appointed as such
receiver or a5 morigagee in possession. Such receiver, or the mortgagee-in-possession, shall have
power to collect the rents, issues and. profits of the ©:emises during the pendency of such
foreclosure action and, in case of a sale and a deficiency, during the full statutory period of
redemption, if any, whether there be redemption or not, as well s during any further times, if any,
when Mortgagor, except for the intervention of such receiver or mosizagee-in-possession, would
be entitled to collect such rents, issues and profits, and all other powers wiich may be necessary
ot are usual in such cases for the protection, possession, contrel, manager ent and operation of the
Premises during the whole of said period. The court from time to time may ‘anthorize the receiver
or mortgagee-in-possession to apply the net income in its hands in payment in waole or in part of:
(a) the Indebtedness Secured Hereby or the indebtedness secured by a decree forecinsivg the lien
of this Moitgage, or any tax, special assessment or other lien which may be or becotrie sirperior to
the [ien hereof or the licn of such order or judgment, provided such application is maaz reior to
the foreclosure sale; (b) the deficiency in case of a sale and deficiency.

51440072/ 12902-000 ]
1716:20



2115212372 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13.  Rights Cumulative.

Each right, powet and remedy conferred upon the Mortgagee by this Mortgage and by all
other documents evidencing or securing the Indebtedness Secured Hereby and conferred by law
and i equity is cumulative and in addition to every other right, power and remedy, express or
implied, given now or hereafter existing, at law and in equity.

14,  Mortgagee’s Right of Inspection.

Mortgagee shall have the right to inspect the Premises at all reasonable times and access
thereto shiall be permitted for that purpose,

1£. ~ Condemnation.

Mirtigagor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the Mortgagee the entire
proceeds of any award aad any claim for damages for any of the Premises taken or damaged under
the power of eminent'dc main or by condemnation. The Mortpagee may elect at its option: (a) to
apply the proceeds of the award or claim upon or in reduction of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby
or (b) to make those procecds available to Mortgagor or any lessee for repair, restoration or
rebuilding of the Premises, in the snaimer and under the conditions that the Mortgagee may require.
In any event, if the improvement(s) are repaired, restored or rebuilt, it shall be accomplished in
accordance with plans and specificatiois o be submitted to and approved by the Mortgagee. 1fthe
proceeds are made available by the Morgsgee, any surplus which may remain out of said award
after payment ol such cost of repair, rebuild’ag, restoration and the reasonable charges of the
Disbursing Party shall, at the option of the Murtganee, be applied on account of the Indebtedness
Secured Hereby or paid to any party entitled thercro as the same appear on the records of the
Mortgagee. If, as a result of the condemnation or emiz2rt domain, the balance of the Premises does
not, in Mortgagee’s judgment, result in a complete ecornonuiz unit having equivalent value to the
Premises as it existed before the taking, Mortgagee can immeZiatelv demand repayment of the entire
Indebtedness Secured Hereby,

16.  Release Upon Payment and Discharge of Mortgagor < OlUligations.

Mortgagee shall relcase this Mortgage and the lien hereof by proper instrument upon
indefeasible payment and discharge of all Indebtedness Secured Hereby and upon payment of a
reasonable fee to Mortgagee for the execution of such proper instrument.

17.  Giving of Notice.

Any notice, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in
writing and shall be deemed o have been given if and when personally delivered, or on the second
business day afier being deposited in the United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid,

5144007v2/326C2-000
1/16/20



2115212372 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and addressed to a party at its address set forth below or to such other address the party to receive
such notice may have furnished theretofore to all other parties by notice in accordance herewith:

If to Mortgagee:

RFLF 4, LLC

222 W. Adarns Street
Suite 3150

Chicago, llinois 60606
Attn: Kevin Werner

If to Mortgagor:

NOTWITHSTANDING THE FSPEGOING OR ANYTHING OTHERWISE SET FORTH
HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, MORTGAGOR WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY
AND ALL PROCESS, AND CONSFNT THAT AT THE SOLE ELECTION OF LENDER, OR
ITS SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, ANY SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY
CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL. RETURN RECEIPT REQUEST, UPON

B ("SERVICE AGENT™),
OR ANY OTHER ADDRESS OF SERVICE AGFNT REGISTERED WITH THE WITH THE
ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION & DISCIZLINARY COMMISSION FROM TIME
TO TIME DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE LOA *iF, AT ANY POINT DURING THE
PENDENCY OF THE LOAN, THE SERVICE AGENT S0 LONGER REGISTERED WITH
THE [LLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION & DISCiPLINARY COMMISSION,
BORROWER SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE IN DEFAULT HERFUNDER.

18,  Waiver of Defense.

No action for the enforcement of the lien or of any provision hereof siall k¢ subject to any
defense which would not bie good and available to the party interposing same 1o ap action at law
upon the Note.

19. Waivers.

19.1  Waiver of Statutory Rights Including Right of Redemption. Mortgagor
shall not and will not apply for or avail itself of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or

S144002/ 3289020001
1116720



2115212372 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exemption laws or any so-called “Moratorium Laws”, now existing or hereafter enacted, in order
to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of the lien of this Mortgage, but hereby waives
the benefit of such laws. Mortgagor, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, waives
any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Premises marshalled upon any
foreciosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien
may order the Premises sold as an entirety. Mortgagor does hereby expressly waive any and all
rights of redemption from sale under any order or judgment of foreciosure of the lien of this
Mortgage on behalf of the Mortgagor, the trust estate and all persons beneficially intercsted therein
and each and every person, except judgment creditors of the Mortgagor in its representative
capacity and of the frust estate, acquiring any interest in or title to the Premises subsequent to the
date of fins Mortgage. To the fullest extent permitied by law, Mortgagor agrees that it will not, by
invoking orautilizing any applicable law or laws or otherwise, hinder, delay or impede the exercise
of any right, pawer or remedy hergin or otherwise granied or delegated to Mortgagee, but will
suffer and perinit the exercise of every such right, power and remedy as though no such law or
laws have been hrvwill have been made or enacted, To the fullest extent permitted by law,
(i) Mortgagor hereby ngrees that no action for the entorcement of the lien or any provision hereof
shall be subject to anyGetense’ which would not be good and valid in an action at law upon the
Loan Documents executed i ezanection herewith; and (ii) to the extent not prohibited by law,
Mortgagor does hereby waive any-right to a jury trial in any action or proceeding to enforce or
defend any rights of the Mortgagee under this Mortgage or any of the Loan Documents, or relating
theteto or arising therefrom and agrzes that any such action or proceeding shall be tried before a
court and not before a jury,

19.2  Waiver of Marshalling. ' Notwithstanding the existence of any other
security interests in the Premises and/or Collaigra) held by Mortgagee or by any other party,
Mortgagee shall have the right to determine the order in which any or ail portions of the
Indebtedness Secured Hereby are satsfied from the prosesds realized upon the exercise of the
remedies provided herein. Mortgapor and any other party’ wao consents to this Mortgage and any
party who now or hereafier acquites a security interest in the Premises and/or Collateral hereby
waives any and all right to require the marshalling of assets in cormeziion with the exercise of any
of the remedies permitted by applicable law or provided hergin. -

20,  Furnishing of Financial Statements, Operating Statements anr Leasing Reports to
Mortgagee.

(a)  Mortgagor covenants and agrees that it will keep and maintzin books and
records of account in which full, true and correct entries shali be made of all deatings and
transactions relative to the Premises, which books and records of account shall, at reasonablévimes
and on reasonable notice, be open to the inspection of the Mortgagee and its accountants and other
duly authorized representatives. Such books and records of account shall be kept and maintained:

51440074 2/32902-000 1
1/15/20



2115212372 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{i) in accordance with generally acceptad accounting principles consistently applied; and (ii) at the
principal place of business of the Mortgagor,

(b)  Mortgagor covenants and agrecs to furnish to the Mottgagee, within ninety
{90) days following the end of each calendar year, financial statements of the Mortgagor and each
guarantor of the loan secured by this Mortgage as well as annual operating statements of the
Premises and any other financial information refating to Mortgagor as Lender may request.

(¢}  If Mortgagor fails to furnish promptly any report.required by Paragraph 20,
it shall be an event of default hereunder.

2% . MISCELLANEOUS.

211 Severability and Applicable Law. In the event one or more of the
provisions coniaized in this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan Agreement or in any other document
given at any time w’sezure the payment of the Note shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid,
illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall, at the
option of the Mortgagee, rot affect any other provision of this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan
Agreement or other documericzad this Mortgage, the Note, the Loan Agreement or other decument
shall be construed as it such invind, 1liegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained
herein or therein. The validity ang inierpretation of this Mortgage and the Note it secures and any
other document given at any time 10 sesure the payment of the Nole are to be ¢onstrued in
accordance with and goverped by the laws 57 the State of Hlinois.

1.2  Estoppel Certificate. Mortzagor, within filleen (15) days of a request by
the Mortgagee, agrees to furnish from time to time - signed statement setting forth the amount of
the Indebtedness Secured Hercby and whether or wot-any default, offset or defense thergin is
alleged to exist against the Indebledness Secured Herelyy 2nd, if so, specifying the nature thereof
and such other items reasonably requested by Mortgagee.

213 Regulation G and Regulation U Clause. /pdortgagor covenants that no
portion of the proceeds evidenced by the Note will be used for theprrchase or camrying of
registered equity securities within the purview and operation of Regulatior G or Regulation U
igsued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

214 Indemnity The Mortgagor hereby indemnilies, protects, snezs and holds
forever harmless the Mortgagee, and its directors, officers, employees, agents and in-ependent
contractors (for the purposes of this paragraph, the “Indemnified Parties™) from and agajnst all
liabilitics, obligations, claims, damages, penaities, causes of action, costs and expenses, including,
without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, imposed upon,
incurred by or asserted against the Indemnified Parties, or any of thetn, as a result of, in connection

with or arising from {a) the ownership or operation of the Premises or any interest therein or receipt
514400721 32902.0001
1216720



2115212372 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by the Mortgagor of any rent or other sum therefrom; (b) any accident, injury to or death of persons
ot loss or damage to property occurring in, on or about the Premises or any part thereof or on the
adjoining sidewalks, curbs, vaults and vault space, if any, adjacent parking areas, sireets or ways,
{¢) the condition of the Premises or any part thercof or the adjoining sidewalks, curbs, vaults and
vault space, if any, the adjacent parking arcas, streets or ways; (d) any failure on the part of the
Mortgagor to perform or comply with any of the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions of
the Loan Documents; or () the performance of any labor or services or the furnishing of any
materials or other property in respect of the Premises or any part thereof. Any amounts payable
to the Indemnified Parties, or any of them, under this paragraph which are not paid within three
(3) business days afier written demand therefor by the Indemnified Parties shall be so much
additionar Indebtedness Secured Herehy and shall bear interest from the date of such demand to
the date o1.z2ceipt by the Indemnified Parties of payment at the Default Rate, and the Mortgagee
shall, in addityon to any other right, power or remedy available to the Mortgagee, have the same
rights, powers apd remedies in the event of nonpayment of any such sum by the Mortgagor as in
the case of a defeult by the Mortgagor in the payment of any other Indebtedness Secured Hereby.
The obligations of the vlortgagor under this paragraph shall survive any termination, reicase or
satisfaction of this Margage.

22, Security Agrecment and Financing Statement,

{a)  Mortgagor ura Mortgagee agree: (i) that this Mortgage shall constitute a
Security Agreement within the meanyrg 3f the Uniform Commercial Code (the “Code”) of the
State of Illinois with respect to all sums ¢ deposit with the Mortgagee (the “Deposits”) and with
respect to any personal property included in the definition herein of the word “Premises”, which
personal property may not be deemed to fornv 2 part of the real estate described in Exhibit A
attached hereto or may not constitute a “fixture” 4 within the meaning of the Code), and all
replacements of such property, substitutions for such proparty, additions 10 such property, and the
proceeds thereof (said property, replacements, substituriong, additions and the proceeds thereof
being sometimes herein collectively referred to as the “Coliatera”): and (ii} that a security interest
in and to the Collateral and the Deposits is hereby granted o the Mortgagee; and (iii) that the
Deposits and all of the Mortgagor’s right, title and interest thereii yre hereby assigned to the
Mortgagee; all to secure payment of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby ap4 to secure performance
by the Mortgagor of the terms, covenants and provisicns hereof.

(b)  In the event of a default under this Mortgage, and such ii not cured within
the period, if any, so provided bereinabove, the Mortgagee, pursuant to the appropnzic provisions
of the Code, shall have an option to proceed with respect to both the real propero-and the
improvements thereot: and Collateral in accordance with its rights, powers and remedjcs with
respect to the real property and the improvements thereon, in which event the default provisions
ol the Code shall not apply. The parties agree that if the Mortgagee shall elect to proceed with
respect to the Collateral separately from the real property and the improvements thercon, ten (10)

S1440CTv2I 2902010
111620



2115212372 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

days notice of the sale of the Collateral shall be reasonable notice. The reasonable expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling and the like incurred by the Mortgagee shall include,
but not be limiled to, reasonable attorneys” fees and lcgal expenses incurred by Mortgagee,
including, but not limited to, equitablc actions and all appeals. The Morigagor shall, from time to
time, on request of the Mortgagee, deliver to the Mortgagee at the cost of the Mortgagor: (i) such
further financing statements and security documents and assutances as Mortgagee may require, (o
the end that the liens and security interests created hereby shall be and remain perfected and
protected in accordance with the requirements of any present or future law; and (i) an inventory
of the Collateral in reasonable detail, The Mortgagor covenants and represents that all Collateral
now is, and that all replacetnents thereof, substitutions therefor or additions thereto, unless the
Mortgacec otherwise consents, will be free and clear of liens, encumbrances, title retention devices
and security-interests of others,

i The Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree, to the extent permtitted by law, that
(i} all of the gocaa described within the definition of the word “Premises” herein are or are to
become fixtures on the land described in Exhibit A attached hereto; (ii) this instrument, upon
recording or registratioa-in the rea) estate records of the proper office, shall constitute a “fixture
filing” within the meaning Of the Code; and (iii) Mortgagor is a record owner of the land described
in Exhibit A attached hereto.

(d)  Ifthe Collateral is sold in connection with a sale of the Premises, Mortgagor
shall notify the Mortgagee prior to such sile and shall require as a condition of such sale that the
purchaser specifically agree to assume Mo tgagor’s obligations as to the security interests herein
granted and to execute whatever agreements und (Tlings are deemed necessary by the Mortgagee
to maintain Mortgagee’s first perfected security iraerest in the Collateral and the Deposits.

23.  Due on Sale or Further Encumbrance Clause.

(a)  Indetermining whether or not to mal.c the I.oan evidenced by the Note and
secured hereby, Mortgagee examined the credit-worthiness of [Aortpagor found it acceptable and
relied and continues to rely upon same as the means of repaymer{ = thc Note, Mortgagee also
evaluated the background and experienee of Mortgagor in owiting aud speiating property such as
the Premises, found same acceptable and relied and continues to rely upen same as the means of
maintaining the value of the Premises. Mortgagor is an entity/persori_well-experienced in
borrowing money and owning, renovating and/or operating property such as the Eremises, was
ably represented by a licensed atiorney at law in the negotiation and documentaiion o the Loan
evidenced by the Note and sccured hereby and bargained at arm’s length and withor? duress of
any Kind for all of the terms and conditions of the Loan, including this provision. Mouigagor
recognizes that Mortgagee is entitled to keep its loan portfolio at current interest rates by either
making new loans at such rates or collecting assumption fees and/or increasing the interest rate on
a loan, if the security for which is purchased by a party other than the otiginal Mortgagor.

SO0 W2502-5001
W60



2115212372 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor further recognizes that any secondary or junior financing placed upon the Premises or
any interest in the Mortgagor, (i) may divert funds which would vtherwise be used to pay the
Indebtedness Secured Hereby; (ii) could result in acceleration and foreclosure by any such junior
encumbrance which would foree Mortgagee to take measures and incur expenses to profect its
security; (iii) would detract from the value of the Premises should Mortgagee come into possession
thereof with the intention of selling same; and (iv) could impair Mortgagee’s right to accept a deed
in licu of foreclosure, as a foreclosure by Mortgagee would be necessary to clear the title to the
Premises.

()  In accordance with the foregoing and for the purposes oft (i) protecting
Mortgases's security, both of tepayment and of the value of the Premises; (ii} giving Mortgagee
the ful] berafit of its bargain and contract with Mortgagor; (i) allowing Mortgagee to raise the
interest rate and/or collect assumption fees; and (iv) keeping the Premises free of subordinate
financing liens, Mortpagor agrees that if this paragraph be deemed a restraint on alienation, that it
is a reasonable (Orie and that any sale, conveyance, assignment, further encumbrance or other
transfer of title to the Tizmises or any interest therein (whether voluntary or by operation of law)
without the Mortgages's prior written consent shall be a default hereunder for which nho notice
need be given and no cure period shall be permitted. For the purpose of, and without limiting the
generality of, the preceding scntenze, the occurrence at any time of any of the following events
shall be deemed to be an unpeimitted transfer of title to the Premises and therefore a default
hereunder:

(A} any sale, conveyaire, assignment or other transfer of, or the grant of a
security interest in all or any part of the titie to the Premises; or

{B)  any sale, conveyance, assigninent or other transfer of, or the grant of a
security interest in, any (i) share of stock of ary comoration, (il) membership interests of
any limited liability company, (iii} parmership inerests in any partnership, or (iv) other
equity interests in any entity which holds title t¢-ine Peemises or of any corporation ot
limited liability company, partnership or other legal enticy dirsctly or indirectly cantrolling
such entity;

Any consent by the Mortgagee, or any waiver of an event of defailt, under this paragraph
shall not constitute a consent to, or waiver of any right, remedy or power of tte Mortgagee upon a
subsequent event of default under this Paragraph.

24.  Hazardous Substances - Status and Indemnity.

(a)  As amaterial inducement to Morigagee to disburse the funds evidenced oy
the Note secured hereby, the Mortgagor does hereby represent and covenant that to the best of
Mortgagor’s knowledge (i) there is no presence of any Mazardous Substances, as that term is

S14400°7v2132902-000 |
1715720



2115212372 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereinafter defined, on, at, in or affecting the Premises or the groundwater underlying same; (ii)
no spills, releases, discharges, or disposal of Hazardous Substances have occurred or are presently
occurring on. in, at or onto the Premises; (iii} 1o spills or disposal of Hazardous Substances have
occurred or arg occurring off the Premises as a result of any construction on, at, in or the operation
and use of the Pretnises; (iv) there is no presence of any equipment containing polychlorinated
biphenyl (“PCB™) at the Premises; and (v) there is no presence of any ashestos in use or on the
Premises.

(b)  In connection with construction in, at or on the Premises or the operation
and use of the Premises, there has been no failure to comply with all applicable local, state, and
federal £avironmental laws, regulations, ordinances, and administrative and judicial orders relating
to the gcneration, recycling, reuse, sale, storage, handling, transport, and disposal of any
Hazardous Suistances.

(¢i. I addition to all other obligations of the Mortgagor to indemnify the
Mortgagee, Mortgagor agrees to indemnify and hold Mortgagee harmless from and against any
and all claims, demand=; damages, losses, liens, liabilities, penaltics, fines, lawsuits, and other
proceedings, costs, and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees) atising
directly or indirectly from, ovtof, or in any way connected with (i) the presence of any Hazardous
Substances in, at, on or off the Pr>mises or (ii) any violation or alleged violation of any local, state,
or federal environmental law, reguliition, ordinance, or administrative or judicial order relating to
Harardous Substances, whether attrilintuble to events occurring before or after Mortgagor's
acquisition of the Premises. The obligations of Mortgagor under this paragraph shall survive any
termination, release or satisfaction of this Moy (gage.

(d)  Mortgagor covenants that ((sliall not create, store, or release or allow the
creation, storage or release of any Hazardous Substancss cn the Premises and, at Mortgagor’s sole
cost and expense, it shall remove or cause to be removed any Hazardous Substances on, at or in
the Premises or the groundwater underlying same.

(e}  As used in this Mortgage, “Hazardous S1stances™ shall mean: Any
substance or material defined or designated as hazardous or toxic wase, hazardous or toxic
material, a hazardous ot toxic substance, or other similar term by any federal, state, or local
environmental statute, regulation, or ordinance presently in effect or that may b promulgated in the
future as such statutes, regulations, or ordinances may be amended from time to t'me.

25.  Future Advance.

At all times, regardless of whether any loan proceeds have been dishursed, this Mengage
secures, as part of the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, the payment of all loan commissions, service
charges, liquidated damages, attorneys’ fees, expenses and advances due to or incurred by Lender

§144007v2/32902-000]
116720



2115212372 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in connection with the Indebtedness Secured Hereby, all in accordance with the Note, this
Mortgage, and the Loan Agreement, and all other obligations of the Mortgagor or any Affiliate of
the Mortgagor to Mortgagee; provided, however, that in no event shall the total amount of the
Indebtedness Secured Hereby, including loan proceeds disbursed plus any additional charges,
exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the face amount of the Note, or in the ¢vent this Loan is
cross collateralized with any other loan(s), four hundred percent (400%) of the face amount of the
Note; provided, however, in no event shall Lender be obligated to advance funds in excess of the
face amount of the Note, Mortgagor acknowledges that Mortgagee has bound itself to make
advances pursuant to the Loan Agreement and that all such future advances shall be a lien from
the time this Mortgage is recorded, as provided in the Act.

26.-. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers.

Mortgzgor covenants and agrees that Mortgagor's obligations and liability shall be joint
and several. Hoviver, any Mortgager who co-signs this Mortgage but does not execute the Note
(a “co-signer’”): (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer’s
intercst in the Premises exider the terms of this Mortgage: (b) is not personally obligated to pay the
sums secured by this Mortgags: and (c) agrees that Mortgagee and any other Mortgagor can agree
to extend, modify, forbear or niake any accommeadations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage
or the Note without the co-signel’s consent.

[Remainder of Page anicutionally Left Blank}]

51440072/32902-0001
V16420



2115212372 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Mortgagor has executed this instrument as of the day and
year first above written.

M & A INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company

SIGN:
NAME:
TITLE;

STATE OF ILLINOIS ()

1 )88
COUNTY OF }

1, the undersigned, a Notary Puoiic, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that MARLENE BARBA personally known to me to be the MANAGER of
M & A INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC, a Delaware Dimited Liability Company, personally known
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribe i to- the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as such'#EQSON he/she signed and delivered the
said instrument as MANAGER of said ENTITY as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free
and voluntary act and deed of said MORTGAGE, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I Given under may hand and official seal this o | day o5} o/ ‘J}ﬂ ! ,
20

| x ﬂ)&lﬁ/
AT P e e, B T u T A ’}
LT et B v !
£ CFRCAL S ¢
JENNIE CONICR Notary Public
HOTARY PURLIG - 7,

MY COMMISSION EXSIRES -
AT R P AR 00 Pt e

Commission ]
Expires; i‘“ L_:{ - a L )d}

51440072¢32902-000
1/16/20



2115212372 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 29 (FXCEPT THE NORTH 12 FEET 5 1/8 INCHES) AND ALL OF LOT 30 IN
LAURENCE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 OF CLEAVER AND TAYLOR'S SUBDIVISION
COVERS THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE EAST 12 OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE WEST 172 OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF
{LLINOIG.

PIN: 20-03-31£-029-0000

5144007v2/32502-0001
1/16/20



